
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Alan Lowe (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Peter Browne Conservative 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour 

Councillor Diane Inch Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kath Loftus Labour 

Councillor Paul Nolan Labour 

Councillor Ulfar Norddahl Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Ged Philbin Labour 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

 
Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 906 3795 Ext. 1179 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Date Not Specified 
 

Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 22 February 2011 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject to 
certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to leave 
the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 6 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

7 - 16 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) COUNCIL'S PROPERTY PORTFOLIO   
 

17 - 26 

 (B) TOPIC PROGRAMME FOR 2011/12   
 

 

  Members to discuss Topic Group Selections 
 

 
 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) QUARTER 3 MONITORING REPORTS   
 

27 - 124 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy & Performance Board 
   
DATE: 22 February 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Resources   
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 34(9).  
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as 

follows:- 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions 
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to 
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to 
the date of the meeting to the Committee Services Manager. At 
any one meeting no person/organisation may submit more than 
one question. 

(iv)  One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting. 

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:- 

• Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 
responsibility or which affects the Borough; 

• Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist; 

• Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at 
a meeting of the Council in the past six months; or 

• Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



(vi)  In the interests of natural justice, public questions cannot relate to 
a planning or licensing application or to any matter which is not 
dealt with in the public part of a meeting. 

(vii) The Chairperson will ask for people to indicate that they wish to 
ask a question. 

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes. 

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response. 

 
 Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 

of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:- 

 

• Please keep your questions as concise as possible. 
 

• Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

• Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton  - none. 
 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none. 
 
6.3  A Healthy Halton – none. 

  
6.4  A Safer Halton – none. 

 
6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal – none. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
7.1 None. 

Page 2



8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

 

Page 3



REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 22 February 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 

been considered by the Executive Board and Executive Board Sub are 
attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  

Agenda Item 4Page 4



 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
APPENDIX 1 

 
 
Extract of Executive Board and Executive Board Sub Committee 
Minutes relevant to the Corporate Services Policy and 
Performance Board 
 
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 16 DECEMBER 2010 
 
EXB 80 DRAFT CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2010/11 

 
The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Resources, on the Draft Corporate Risk Register 2010/11. 
 
 The Board were reminded that the purpose of the Corporate 
Risk Register was to ensure that the Council maximised its 
opportunities whilst minimising and controlling the associated risks in 
delivering the Council’s vision and services for Halton. 
 
 A recent review of the Register had resulted in a change to its 
structure with corporate risks identified and grouped under each of 
the sixteen headings and attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the revised Corporate Risk Register be 
approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE:  22 February 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Halton Strategic Partnership Board Draft Minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The draft minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which will 

be considered by the Halton Strategic Partnership Board at the next 
meeting on 3 March 2011, are attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
 

3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  
 None 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
6.1 None. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 8



HALTON STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 

Minutes of a meeting held on Wednesday, 1 December 2010 at the Bridge Suite, 
Stobart Stadium 

 
Present: 

 
Board Members: Councillor Rob Polhill 

(Chairman) 
Colin Billingsley 
Dympna Edwards 
Mike Fry 

HBC 
 
Job Centre Plus 
NHS Halton & St Helens 
HBC 

 Rev. Ray Jones 
Chris Koral 
Councillor Morley 

Faith Communities 
Northwest Development Agency 
HBC (Substitute for Cllr Hignett) 

 Terry Parle Halton Sports Partnership 
 Richard Gorst 

Noel Sharpe 
Richard Strachan 
M ???? 

Cheshire Fire Service 
Halton Housing Trust 
Cheshire Police 
PCT (for A Burgess) 

 Jim Wilson NHS Halton & St Helens 
 

 
Advisors to the Boards 

 
 David Parr 

T Gibbs 
HBC 
HBC 

 A Graham 
Rob Mackenzie 
W Rourke 

HBC 
HBC 
HBC 

 Shelah Semoff HBC 
 L Derbyshire HBC 

 
 
Apologies for Absence: N Atkins, A Burgess, P Cain, D Dalby, B Edwards, Councillor 
Hignett, J Lappin and M Sheehan. 

 
 

33 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2010 having been 
printed and circulated were agreed as a correct record. 
 
 In respect of Minute No: 22 – Annual report from the Director of Public 
Health – be amended to read “It be noted that alcohol harm reduction remained 
a high
[...]
e workshop was extended to all Members of the 
Board. 

 
In addition, the draft agenda comprised of the following items:- 
 
1. Update on government announcements and public sector architecture; 
2. Role and purpose of the HSP; 
3. Partnership funding and resource arrangements; 
4. Performance and accountability framework to deliver the Sustainable 

Community Strategy; and 
5. Partnership Work Programme for 2011-2016. 
 
It was noted that there was an opportunity to develop the format of the 

Partnership in order to achieve the best for Halton and its residents.   
 
It was suggested that additional questions could be added to the list for 

consideration as follows:- 
 

• What motivations kept the Partnership together?;  

• What barriers were there to keeping the Partnership together?; and 

• What would the Local Authority be like without the Partnership? 
 

Page 11



The Partners were encouraged to consider the questions and send their 
thoughts into the Partnership Team before the workshop in January 2011.  This 
would enable the team to commence with an initial structure for the day.   
 

In conclusion, it was reported that the Governance Refresh 2011 would 
report back to the Board in March 2011 with a view to the updated 
arrangements being implemented by April 2011. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the commencement of the Governance Refresh 2011 be 

endorsed; 
 
(2) the comments made on the framing questions in Section 4 and 

the attached HSP Governance Refresh 2011 Principles set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report be noted; 

 
(3) Board Members attend a workshop to be held in January 2011 to 

consider strategic drivers for change and the Partnership 
response to these drivers; and 

 
(4) The Board receives the updated governance documents at its 

meeting in March 2011 and gives consideration to their adoption. 
 

36 MY HALTON: FEEDBACK FROM 2010 EVENT, DECISION FOR 2011 EVENT 
 

The Board considered a report which gave feedback to partners on the 
“M
[...]
ion (too noisy/too quiet); 

• Parking; 

• Timings (12pm until 4pm) including lack of a lunchtime; 

• More families than adults/older people; 

• No food; and 

• Relatively quiet outreach at Widnes. 
 

Popular aspects of the day: 
 

• The entertainment (Halton’s Got Talent, fashion show, face painters); 

• It was free; 

• Networking opportunities with other services; 

• The turn out; 

• The informality; 

• Well organised (both before and during); 

• Stadium as a venue; and 

• Face-painters at the Runcorn outreach site. 
 

In conclusion, it was reported that if the decision was taken to run an event, 
an early agreement of a set budget would be necessary to allow planning to 
start as soon as possible. 

 
This year’s allocated budget was £22,000 from the Partnership Core budget, 

drawn from the Working Neighbourhoods Funding. However, it was felt that the 
Halton Strategic Partnership’s work had been showcased well and at a cost of 
just under £19,000 in total. This represented an under-spend by at least £3000. 
 

RESOLVED: That  

Page 13



 
(1) the report and comments made be noted; and 
 
(2) the Board place on record their congratulations to everyone that 

had been involved in the organisation of the My Halton event for 
their excellent achievement. 

 
37 DATA SHARING AND A CUSTOMER CENTRED APPROACH 

 
The Board considered a report which provided partners with an update on 

the progress of adopting a customer centred approach to partnership work in 
Halton, based on the Total Place concept. 
 

The Board was advised that the Total Place approach looked at the way in 
which the whole range of public service delivery bodies used public money to 
deliver services in a particular area, with a view to identifying ways of improving 
services and making savings by working together to improve outcomes and 
eliminate duplication.  The approach started from the viewpoint of the citizen or 
service user in assisting to break down organisational and ser
[...]
 2011, as the next Board 
meeting (2nd March 2011) was particularly close to the end of the financial year. 

 
In conclusion, it was reported that at the moment spending was according 

to profiles and monitoring would continue to ensure it stayed as such.  This, 
however, was subject to any further decisions regarding de-committing or a re-
profiling spend. 

 
It was suggested that when the Partnership had a clearer picture of what 

funding would be available it may be necessary to hold a ‘special meeting’ of 
the Board.   

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 

Meeting ended at 10.45 a.m. 

Page 16



 
REPORT TO:    Corporate PPB 
 
DATE     22 February 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director: Environment and 

Economy 
 
SUBJECT: Council’s Property Portfolio 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 
 
1.       PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide Members with information on the 

Council’s land and property portfolio and to advise Members of the 
procedures and protocols the Council has developed to manage its land and 
property assets.  

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION: That 
 
2.1 Members consider the information provided regarding the Council’s 

Land and Property portfolio. 
 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Central Government has recently announced initiatives which will have a 

bearing on how the Council will be required to report on its land and property 
portfolio in the future. Further details on these announcements are set out in 
section 4 of this report. It is, therefore, timely that Corporate PPB is giving this 
matter its consideration. 

  
3.2 Members will be aware that the Council is required to ensure that its assets 

are efficiently managed and that the size and condition of the Council’s land 
and property portfolio reflects present service delivery requirements, as well 
as, planned future developments. 

 
3.3  The Council’s Asset Management Plan (AMP) is an important document 

which provides a strategic overview of the Council’s property and land assets, 
and also sets out the systems, processes and policies in place to manage 
and maintain them.  

 
3.4 The AMP is designed to ensure that Council assets are not treated in 

isolation, but are treated as a package. The AMP also serves to ensure that 
decisions relating to the management of these assets are consistent and are 
in the best interests of the Council, but acknowledges that individual assets 
are unique and may present differing challenges and opportunities. 

   
3.5 Linked to this, the Council also has protocols in place which are aligned with 

the principles outlined in the AMWP notably around the disposal of surplus 
property assets. A review of office accommodation is also taking place to 
reflect the need to make efficiency savings, improve the stock as well as 

Agenda Item 6aPage 17



provide offices which will meet future workforce planning and service delivery 
objectives. 

 
3.6 Members will appreciate that the scale and size of the Council’s Land and 

Property Portfolio is significant. For this reason, within the timeframe 
available, information has been provided specifically on Council Sites. It is 
acknowledged that further work is required to gather additional information on 
the Council’s other assets including land holdings and this can be provided at 
a future meeting. This work will complement activity we will need to undertake 
to respond to Government requirements as set out in section 4. 

 
3.7. The Council’s property assets fall within a number of categories; for example, 

Office Accommodation for Council Employees; Industrial Properties; Schools; 
Community facilities (including libraries, community centres, direct links; 
residential homes).  

 
3.8 Appendix 1 of the report provides a list of property sites per se. Appendix 2 

provides information on premises either owned or leased by the Council to 
third sector partners. 

 
 
4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Earlier this month Hous
[...]
Accomodation)

7110005 Bluebell Lodge Camelot Way Runcorn Halton Community Radio

7110011 Windmill Hill Play Centre Trustees Windmill Hill Forum (IT)

7310013 Wilmere Lane Sports Ground Halton Farnworth Hornets

7510002 Halton Stadium Lowerhouse Lane Widnes Vikings Rugby

7610005 Kingsway Learning Centre Planet Nursery

7620002 Norton Priory Museum Museum trust 

7910002 Haddocks Wood Club The Alternative Project

7920001 Russell Rd Runcorn (ground lease) Youth Club

8920001 Acorn Centre Nursery

8232118 Weston Point primary school, Castner Ave, Runcorn Early Years Group

8232281 Weston primary school, Lambsickle Ave, Runcorm Early Years Group

8232295 The Brow Primary The Clough Runcorn Early Years Group

8232297 Woodside Primary Mobile Whitchurch Way Runcorn Early Years Group

8232376 Hillview Primary Mobile Beechwood Avenue Early Years Group

8232381 Murdishaw West Primary Mobile Barnfield Ave Runcorn Early Years Group

8232382 Beechwood Primary Grasmere Drive Runcorn Early Years Group

8232382 Beechwood Primary Mobile Grasmere Drive Runcorn Link Club

8232689 Hallwood Park  Hallwood Park Avenue Runcorn Early years Club

8232723 Westfield Primary Clayton Crescent Runcorn Early years Club

8283637 St Martins Primary Early years Club

8293050 Halebank Primary Mobile Heathview Rd Widnes Early years Club

8304203 Fairfield High Peelhouse Lane Widnes (mobile) Guides

P
a
g
e
 2

6



 

REPORT TO: Corporate Policy & Performance Board  
 
DATE: 22nd February 2011     
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for Quarter 

3 of 2010/11 
  
WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in respect 
of performance management reports for the third quarter of 2010/11 to 
December 2010.  The report details progress against service 
objectives/ milestones and performance targets, and describes factors 
affecting the service for: 
 

• Policy & Performance 

• Legal and Democratic Services 

• Financial Services 

• ICT & Support Services 

• Human Resources 

• Property Services 

• Catering & Stadium 

• Halton Direct Link 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the third quarter performance management report;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Policy 
and Performance Board.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Directorate Overview reports and associated individual Departmental 

Quarterly Monitoring reports have been previously circulated via a link 
on the Members Information Bulletin to allow Members access to the 
reports as soon as they become available. These reports will also 
provide Members with an opportunity to give advanced notice of any 
questions, points raised or requests for further information, to ensure 
the appropriate Officers are available at the Board Meeting. 

 

Agenda Item 7aPage 27



 

3.2 Where a Department presents information to more than one Policy & 
Performance Board some reconfiguration of the reports has been 
actioned to reflect Board responsibilities as shown in the following 
papers. 

 
3.3 The departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what the 

services are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to 
the Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the 
Council’s performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability. 

 
3.4 For 2010/11 direction of travel indicators have also been added where 

possible, to reflect progress for performance measures compared to 
the same period last year.  

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report.  
 
5.0  OTHER IMPL
[...]
ciently as is 
possible 
 
Welfare Rights  
The transition of claimants on Incapacity Benefits and Severe Disability Allowance 
to Employment Support Allowance is due to start in February 2011 and is likely to 
have impact on a significant number of claimants in Halton. This is scheduled to be 
a three year transition period. Further proposals for significant change to Disability 
Living Allowance are likely to cause a further increase in demand in the medium 
term.  
 
Audit & Operational Finance Division 
 
Cashiers 
As part of the budget savings proposals for 2011/12, the Council is to close the 
cash offices at Widnes HDL and Halton Lea HDL.  This will not affect customers 
who will still be able to make payments using the payment kiosks.  However, 
alternative means of banking income and providing cash to various parts of the 

Page 32



Page 5 of 12 

Council will need to be identified and put into place. 
 
Insurance 
The Council’s insurance contracts are currently out to tender and are due to be re-
let from April 2011.  The Council is being assisted in the procurement process by 
AON, who are appointed as Insurance Advisor to the Council. 
 
Internal Audit / Client Finance 
Following an audit report on Halton Supported Housing Network, which identified 
opportunities to improve the way in which clients’ personal monies are accounted 
for, officers from the Internal Audit and Client Finance teams have delivered a 
series of training sessions to over 70 support workers and care staff in regard to 
improving the accounting arrangements for personal allowances.  

 

4.0   Service  Objectives / milestones 

 

4.1   Progress against ‘key’ objectives / milestones 

 

Total 10 
 

10 
 

0 
 

0 

 

All of the key objectives/milestones for the Department are on track to be achieved 
and details are provided within Appendix 1. 

 

4.2   Progress against ‘other’ objectives / milestones 

 

Total 7 
 

7 
 

0 
 

0 

 

All other objectives/milestones for the 
[...]
ance indicators for the service. 
 
The way in which symbols have been used to reflect progress is explained within 
Appendix 3. 

 
 

2.0   Key Developments 

 

The Human Resources & Learning & Development Centre of Excellence continues 
to establish itself and is undertaking an integral role in supporting the Council 
through a difficult period in terms of organisational restructuring and associated 
H.R. processes including consultations with trade unions, and the continuing 
implementation of the Efficiency programme.  
 
Consultations have taken place with trade unions and employees to agree the 
move to new senior management structures in particular the change to three 
Directorates. Further work will be required as and when the full structural 
implications of budgets proposals becomes clear. 
 
A comprehensive range of training courses to support employees at risk of 
redundancy or going through change management processes is available and 
additional courses have been added to the package for employees and managers  
 
In addition, the Learning and Development Team have added a new course to the 
series of ILM courses currently on offer, an ILM Level Two, Team Leader Award.  
 
A recent inspection by the ILM External Verifier produced very favourable feedback 
particularly relating to the standards and quality of student assignments. This has 
enabled the Team to retain their ILM accreditation.  
 

Page 82



Organisational Development & HR / COMT / Page 2 of 11 

Preparations are also being made to hold a series of roadshows to further promote 
and encourage the take up of e-learning modules that re presently available. 
 
With a growing number of employees likely to be affected by the ongoing need to 
reduce organisational operating costs additional support has been allocated 
through the provision of further roadshows providing assistance and advice to all 
staff who may be affected by such changes.  
 
In addition, the Team is currently actively invo
[...]
lso identify a direction of travel using 
the following convention 
 
Green 

 

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same 
period last year. 
 

Amber 

 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the 
same period last year. 
 

Red 

 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same 
period last year. 

N/A  Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same 
period last year. 

 

Page 124


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	ExBdMins-22.02.11

	5 SSP MInutes
	Minutes , 01/12/2010 Halton Strategic Partnership Board

	6a Council's Property Portfolio
	Corp PPB 22 Feb 11 Appendix 1 Sites with Functions.xls
	Corp PPB 22 Feb 11 Appendix 2 Third Party Lettings xls 2.xls

	7a Quarter 3 Monitoring Reports
	Q3 Finance PPB 10-11 FINAL
	PP Q3 10-11 PPB FINAL
	ICT_10-11_Q3  PPB FINAL
	Legal 10-11 Q3 2010-11 final ppb
	ODHR QMR 3 10-11 PPB Final
	Property Services 10 - 11 Q3 Corporate Services PPB
	HDL Q3  Final
	Catering  Stadium 10 11 Q3 MR final




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 22 February 
2011 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors A. Lowe (Chairman), Roberts (Vice-Chairman), Browne, 
Dennett, Gilligan, Inch, Loftus, Norddahl and Wainwright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Nolan and Philbin 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, A. Jones, R. Mackenzie, A. Villiers and J. Hughes 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 Action 

CS44 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 4 January 

2011 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CS45 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 It was reported that there had been no public 

questions received. 
 

   
CS46 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the Executive Board and the 

Executive Board Sub-Committee relating to the work of the 
Corporate Policy and Performance Board since its last 
meeting, were submitted for information. 
 
 RESOLVED:  That the minutes be noted. 
 

 

CS47 SSP MINUTES  
  
 The draft minutes from the Halton Strategic 

Partnership Board’s (HSPB) last meeting on 1 December 
2010 were submitted for information.  It was noted that the 
minutes would be considered and approved at the next 
meeting of the HSPB on 2 March 2011. 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



 
RESOLVED:  That the draft minutes be noted. 

   
CS48 COUNCIL'S PROPERTY PORTFOLIO  
  
 Members were presented with a report which 

provided information on the Council’s land and property 
portfolio.  Further it advised Members of the procedures and 
protocols the Council had developed to manage its land and 
property assets. 

 
The report stated that the Council was required to 

ensure that its assets were efficiently managed and that the 
size and condition of the Council’s land and property 
portfolio reflected present service delivery requirements, as 
well as planned future developments.  The report discussed 
the Council’s Asset Management Plan (AMP), which 
provided a strategic overview of the Council’s property and 
land assets, and also set out the systems, processes and 
policies in place to manage and maintain them. 

 
It was noted that the Council’s Land and Property 

Portfolio was significant and that assets fell within a number 
of categories: office accommodation; industrial properties; 
schools; community facilities (libraries, community centres, 
direct links, residential homes).  Attached to the report was a 
list of these property sites and information was provided on 
premises either owned or leased by the Council to third 
sector partners. 

 
In response to Members queries, the following was 

confirmed: 
 

� All schools were Council owned apart from the faith 
schools which were owned by the relevant Dioceses; 

� Any property sales or surplus assets would be 
referred to the Asset Management Working Party 
(AMWP) which had protocols in place for this; 

� In the case of schools that had converted or were 
converting to academies, the Council retained 
ownership of the land which was then leased to the 
school; and 

� Properties that were leased to the third sector, market 
rent was sought, however on occasions the Council 
had agreed to support the organisation, as such 
some were let at a peppercorn rent. 

 
Members presented some queries that required  

further feedback: 
 

 



1) Further information was requested that included all 
leased properties as well as those owned, eg, 
Kingsway House and Grosvenor House; 

2) Did the Council receive any money from schools that 
were handed over to academy status; 

3) Officers were asked to ensure that the former 
Runcorn Hill depot was included in the list of vacant 
land and property; 

4) Information was requested on the storage facilities 
provided for the Cycle Museum at Halton Village Hall; 

5) Information on vacant land was requested; 
6) It was commented that maintenance problems 

existed with vacant pieces of land on Halton Housing 
Trust estates and Members asked whether the 
Council had any influence over such land; and 

7) Could an academy status school revert to being 
Council owned? 

 
     It was noted that further feedback would be provided 

to Members in due course with regards to the queries 
raised. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the information provided regarding 

the Council’s Land and Property portfolio be noted. 
 

CS49 TOPIC PROGRAMME FOR 2011/12  
  
 Members were requested to discuss Topic Group 

selections for 2011/12.  The following topics were confirmed: 
 
Markets    Lead – Cllr Wainwright 
 
Carbon Reduction    Lead – Cllr A Lowe 
 
Halton Strategic Partnership  Lead – Cllr Loftus 
 
Area Forum Locality Working Lead – Cllr A Lowe 
 

It was noted that these groups would be set up and 
Members were requested to contact Mark Reaney, 
Operation Director Legal and Democratic Services, if they 
were interested in participating in one. 

 
RESOLVED:  That  

 
1) The information be noted; and 

 
2) Members contact Mark Reaney if they wished to join 

one of the Topic Groups for 2011/12. 
 

Strategic Director 
-  Resources  



CS50 QUARTER 3 MONITORING REPORTS  
  
 The Board received the Performance Management 

Reports for quarter 3 of 2010/11 (September to December). 
 

Members were requested to consider and raise any 
questions or points of clarification in respect of the 3rd 
quarter performance management reports on progress 
against service plan objectives and performance targets, 
performance trends/comparisons, factors affecting the 
services for: 
 

• Policy and Performance; 

• Legal and Democratic Services; 

• Financial Services; 

• ICT and Support Services; 

• Human Resources; 

• Property Services; 

• Catering and Stadium; and 

• Halton Direct Links. 
 

The following comments arose from the discussions: 
 
Financial Services: Insurance – The insurance contracts 
were currently out to tender and opportunities to make 
savings would be looked at and information would be 
provided to Members in due course. 
 
Policy and Performance: National Indicator Set – Since this 
was being abolished it would be difficult for Members to 
make decisions without knowing targets etc.  It was 
confirmed that new information had been received on future 
Government data requirements which was presently being 
analysed.   
 
Human Resources: ILM Accreditation – This was retained 
following a recent inspection by the ILM External Verifier 
which produced very favourable feedback.  This was noted 
by Members. 
 
Human Resources: Academies – It was noted that a number 
of Halton schools had expressed interest in becoming 
academies.  Further information was requested on the 
amount of officer time involved in preparation for the HR 
consequences of any transfers. 
 
Property Services: PYSLI5 Market Occupancy – Occupancy 
of Widnes Market may drop in the future as some traders 
were reducing the size of their stalls to a more affordable 
one. 

Strategic Director 
-  Resources  



Property Services: NI 185 Local Authority Carbon Emissions 
– It was noted that the Government had announced that 
carbon credit payments would not be recycled to local 
authorities as originally planned.  Further information was 
requested on the likely costs to the Council of carbon credit 
payments. 
 
Property Services PYSLI4: rent collected as a proportion of 
rent due – it was requested that information on the rent 
collection rate for Widnes Market be reported to the Market 
Topic Group. 
 
Halton Direct Link (HDL): Information about the handling of 
taxi licensing applications was provided. 
 

RESOLVED:  That 
 

1) The third quarter performance Management report be 
noted; and 

 
2) The further information requested be circulated to 

Members of the Board. 
 

   
The Chairman, on behalf of all Board Members, thanked Rob 

MacKenzie - Operational Director, Policy and Performance and Alex 
Villiers – Divisional Manager Scrutiny, for their valuable contributions 
in the Authority over the years and for their involvement with the work 
of the Corporate PPB, and wished them well in their upcoming 
retirement. 
 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.20 p.m. 


